MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

CHAP. 64

tember, 1951, both days inclusive, for any person to dig or take more than ½ bushel of clams in any 1 day from all the shores or flats of the Cobscook river southerly of a line drawn from Gravel Point in the town of Edmunds to Leighton Point in the town of Trescott.

Whoever violates the provisions of this chapter shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 63

AN ACT to Extend the Rights, Powers and Privileges of the Penobscot Valley Water Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 166, extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Penobscot Valley Water Commission which were granted by chapter 166 of the private and special laws of 1947 are hereby extended for and during a period of 2 years from August 13, 1949, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said chapter may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said chapter.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 64

AN ACT to Extend the Territorial Limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 54, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits. All that part of the territory in the town of Dover-Foxcroft in the county of Piscataquis embraced within the following bounds and limits, which is not included in the present territory and corporate limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District, together with

760 AMEND CHARTER OF SOUTHWEST HARBOR WATER COMPANY
CHAP. 65 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

the inhabitants thereof, is hereby added to and made a part of said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, with and subject to all the rights, privileges and obligations of said corporation:

Beginning at the southeast corner of lot 8, range 1, in that part of said town which was formerly Foxcroft; thence running northerly on the east line of said lot 8, range 1, about 410 feet to the southerly line of the Bangor & Aroostook railroad right-of-way; thence westerly on the southerly line of said Bangor & Aroostook railroad right-of-way 700 feet; thence north, parallel to the east line of said lot 8, range 1, about 140 rods to the north line of said lot; thence northerly in a continuation of said last named line 1,150 feet; thence westerly, parallel with the south line of said Foxcroft to the northeast corner of the present limits of said district; thence westerly, parallel with the south line of said town to the west line of lot 12, range 2 in said Foxcroft; thence southerly on the west line of said lot 12, range 2 and lot 12, range 1, to the Piscataquis river; thence easterly by said river about 50 rods to the east line of land of Ralph V. Gray; thence southerly on said Gray's east line to Pine street; thence easterly on said Pine street to the west line of lot 2, range 12 in that part of said town which was formerly Dover; thence southerly on said west line to the southwest corner of said lot 2, range 12; thence southerly on the west line of lot 4, range 11, 1,000 feet; thence easterly, parallel with the south line of said range 12 to the road leading over Woodbury hill to Dover South Mills; thence northerly on said road to the said south line of said range 12; thence easterly on said south line of said range 12 to the southeast corner of lot 5, range 12; thence northerly on the east line of said lot 5, range 12 to the northeast corner thereof; thence westerly on the north line of said lot 5, range 12 to the point begun at.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 65

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Southwest Harbor Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Southwest Harbor Water Company may issue bonds. The Southwest Harbor Water Company may issue, subject to the approval of the public utilities commission of the state of Maine, its bonds for any of the purposes enumerated in chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944, upon such rates and terms as it may deem expedient and secure the same by mortgage upon the franchises and property of the said company.